

APPEAL NOS. 20-35813, 20-35815
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LINDSAY HECOX and JANE DOE, with her
next friends Jean Doe and John Doe,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRADLEY LITTLE, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Idaho; SHERRI YBARRA, in her official capacity as the Superintendent of Public Instruction of the State of Idaho and as a member of the Idaho State Board of Education; INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, in their official capacities; BOISE STATE UNIVERSITY; MARLENE TROMP, in her official capacity as President of Boise State University; INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OF BOISE CITY #1; COBY DENNIS, in his official capacity as Superintendent of the Independent School District of Boise City #1; INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OF BOISE CITY #1, in their official capacities; and INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF THE IDAHO CODE COMMISSION, in their official capacities,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

MADISON KENYON and MARY MARSHALL,

Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
Case No. 1:20-cv-00184-DCN
Hon. David C. Nye

**INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS MADISON KENYON
AND MARY MARSHALL'S OPENING BRIEF**

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
CHRISTIANA M. HOLCOMB
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
cholcomb@ADFlegal.org

BRUCE D. SKAUG
RAUL R. LABRADOR
SKAUG LAW. P.C.
1226 E. Karcher Road
Nampa, ID 83687
(208) 466-0030
bruce@skauglaw.com
raul@skauglaw.com

ROGER G. BROOKS
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
rbrooks@ADFlegal.org

CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
20116 Ashbrook Place, Suite 250
Ashburn, VA 20147
(571) 707-4655
cschandevel@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Intervenors-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Rule changes force female student athletes to compete against—and lose to—biologically male athletes.	5
A. Idaho State University women’s track and cross-country runners Madison Kenyon and Mary Marshall	5
B. NCAA and IHSAA one-year hormone-therapy policies	6
C. Kenyon, Marshall, and their teammates race against and repeatedly lose to biologically male athlete competing under NCAA’s policy.....	7
D. Two biologically male high school track athletes set records and win championships in women’s events.....	8
II. Idaho enacts Fairness in Women’s Sports Act to promote and maintain a level playing field for female athletes.	10
III. Two athletes sue to invalidate the new law, two athletes intervene to defend it, and the district court preliminarily enjoins its enforcement under the Equal Protection Clause.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
Standard of review	17

I.	This Court has repeatedly upheld policies excluding male athletes from female sports teams, and the Fairness in Women’s Sports Act is equally constitutional.....	18
A.	In <i>Clark I</i> and <i>Clark II</i> , this Court correctly held that male and female athletes are <i>not</i> similarly situated for purposes of competing against each other in sports.....	19
1.	Average physiological differences between the sexes justify single-sex teams.....	19
2.	Absolute necessity is not the test, and tradeoffs between equality and practicality are permissible.	21
3.	Each male competitor undermines the goal of equal participation for female athletes.....	22
B.	The <i>Clark</i> decisions control here.....	22
1.	The Fairness in Women’s Sports Act discriminates based on the average real differences between the biological sexes, not gender identity.	22
2.	The district court’s attempts to distinguish <i>Clark I</i> misapply intermediate scrutiny by focusing on a small subset of the wrong group.	28
i.	Past and present disadvantages suffered by transgendered people are regrettable, but they are not relevant here.....	28
ii.	Any alleged overall inequality for biologically male athletes who identify as female is a distinction without a difference.	30
iii.	Asking whether a small subset of biologically male athletes would take the place of a “substantial” number of female athletes misses the point—twice.....	31

iv.	Assessing whether the Act is a perfect fit as applied to athletes on hormone therapy misapplies intermediate scrutiny.	36
v.	The district court’s conclusion that compelling evidence undermined the Act’s relationship to the government’s interests is clearly erroneous.....	40
II.	Jane Doe’s Equal Protection claim is entirely speculative and misinterprets the Fairness in Women’s Sports Act.	45
A.	The Act’s mere existence does not give Doe standing to challenge it.	45
B.	Doe’s claim fails on the merits because Doe misreads the Act, and the Act survives intermediate scrutiny.....	51
III.	The district court’s undefined and apparently unlimited preliminary injunction is improper as a matter of law.	55
A.	The injunction entered by the court fails to provide the specificity required by Rule 65.	55
B.	The scope of the injunction far exceeds any reasons and findings set forth in the district court’s opinion.	56
C.	The apparent scope of the injunction far surpasses the scope supported by Plaintiffs’ as-applied challenge.	59
	CONCLUSION	61
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	63
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	64
	ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	A.2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aleman Gonzalez v. Barr</i> , 955 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007)	48
<i>Al-Owhali v. Ashcroft</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2003)	50
<i>American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees Council 79 v. Scott</i> , 717 F.3d 851 (11th Cir. 2013)	59
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	14
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	37
<i>California by & through Becerra v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	27
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Clark By & Through Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 886 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1989)	2, 15, 22
<i>Clark, By & Through Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	passim
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	18, 29

Del Percio v. Thornsley,
877 F.2d 785 (9th Cir. 1989) 47

Doe 2 v. Shanahan,
755 F. App'x 19 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 24

Does 1-5 v. Chandler,
83 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1996) 17, 40

E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Gallo Cattle Co.,
967 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1992) 60

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr,
934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019) 60

Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan,
92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996) 60

Federal Election Commission v. Furgatch,
869 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1989) 60

Fernandez v. Brock,
840 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1988) 52

Geduldig v. Aiello,
417 U.S. 484 (1974) 25

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007) 53

Italian Colors Restaurant v. Becerra,
878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018) 59

Karnoski v. Trump,
926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019) 26, 27

Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) 52

Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.,
628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010) 50

Latta v. Otter,
771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014) 26, 27

Legal Aid Services of Oregon v. Legal Services Corp.,
608 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2010) 37

Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius,
638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011) 56, 58, 60

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 45

McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck,
370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 34, 35

Michael M. v. Sonoma County Superior Court,
450 U.S. 464 (1981) 26

Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982) 18

Mularadelis v. Haldane Central School Board,
427 N.Y.S.2d 458 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980)..... 30

O’Connor v. Board of Education of School District 23,
449 U.S. 1301 (1980) 39

O’Connor v. Board of Education of School District No. 23,
645 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1981) 39

Patterson v. Wagner,
785 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2015) 52

Petrie v. Illinois High School Association,
394 N.E.2d 855 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979)..... 20

Portland Feminist Women’s Health Ctr. v. Advocates for Life, Inc.,
859 F.2d 681 (9th Cir. 1988) 55

Reed v. Reed,
404 U.S. 71 (1971) 18

San Diego County Gun Rights Committee v. Reno,
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996) 47, 49

Schmidt v. Lessard,
414 U.S. 473 (1974) 55

Scott v. Pasadena Unified School District,
306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002) 45, 46, 50

Smith v. City of Chicago,
457 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2006) 37

Stoianoff v. Montana,
695 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir. 1983) 47

Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.,
533 U.S. 53 (2001) 38, 53

United Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A. v. Reagan,
738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 47

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 59

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 18, 3, 5

Western Mining Council v. Watt,
643 F.2d 618 (9th Cir. 1981) 47

Winter v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 17

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2202..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 1

IDAHO CODE § 33-6203 passim

IDAHO CODE § 33-6204 57

IDAHO CODE § 33-6205 57

Other Authorities

David J. Handelsman et al., *Circulating Testosterone as the Hormonal Basis of Sex Differences in Athletic Performance*, 39 ENDOCRINE REVIEWS (2018) 55

Decision of the Swiss Supreme Court (Tribunal Federal) dated August 25, 2020, in the matter of *Athletics South Africa v. International Association of Athletics Federations* (cases 4A_248/2019 and 4A_398/2019), § 9.8.3.3, perma.cc/N2YT-YQY8 55

Jennifer J. Liang et al., *Testosterone Levels Achieved by Medically Treated Transgender Women in a United States Endocrinology Clinic Cohort*, 24(2) ENDOCRINE PRACTICE (2018)..... 44, 45

Minutes, Senate State Affairs Committee, Friday, March 06, 2020, (Idaho 2020), perma.cc/3QCC-DNF9 12

World Rugby, *Media Releases: World Rugby approves updated transgender participation guidelines*, perma.cc/4FT9-ZX5Q 43

World Rugby, *Transgender Guideline*, available for download at playerwelfare.worldrugby.org/?documentid=231..... 43

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 4 1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52..... 56

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 65..... 56
